Mayor Tab Townsell

City Attorney Michael Murphy

City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett



City Council Members

Ward 1 Position 1 – Andy Hawkins Ward 1 Position 2 – David Grimes Ward 2 Position 1 – Mark Vaught Ward 2 Position 2 – Shelley Mehl Ward 3 Position 1 – Jim Rhodes Ward 3 Position 2 – Mary Smith Ward 4 Position 1 – Theodore Jones, Jr. Ward 4 Position 2 – Shelia Whitmore

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Brief March 9th, 2010

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum, were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderwoman Smith, Alderman Grimes, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderman Vaught, Alderman Jones, Alderman Rhodes & Alderwoman Whitmore. Also, present and acting: Mayor Tab Townsell, City Clerk/Treasurer Michael Garrett, and City Attorney Michael Murphy.

At its meeting the Conway City Council took the following actions:

Ordinances Passed:

- Ordinance {O-10-23} appropriating revenue funds in the amount of \$17,150 received from Marck Industries to the Conway Sanitation Department. *Vote 8-0*
- Ordinance {O-10-24} appropriating insurance proceeds in the amount of \$1,655 received for fire engine repairs to the Conway Fire Department. *Vote 8-0*

Ordinances Failed: None

Resolutions Passed:

Resolutions Failed: None

Other Actions:

In other actions, the City Council:

- Approved the minutes from February 23rd City Council Meeting & the March 3rd, 2010 Special City Council Meeting. *Vote 8-0*
- Approved to enter into an agreement with the Faulkner County Senior Citizens (\$42,907) & FCCDD (\$30,000) for transportation services. *Vote 8-0*
- Approved additional Street Impact Fee Projects, Corridor Street Projects, & 2010 Street Improvement Projects. *Vote 8-0*
- Approved to enter into negotiations with the property owners of #1 Cambridge Drive for cost associated & conditions with the condemnation (per Resolution R-09-28) of a pool at this property. Vote 5-3 w/ Alderman Smith, Hawkins & Vaught voting against.

• Approved change orders at Conway Station Park for several items for the Conway Parks & Recreation Department. *Vote 8-0*

Held in Committee/No action taken:

 Ordinance amending the Conway Sign Ordinance, Section 1301 of the Conway Zoning Ordinance O-09-54. Vote 8-0

Next City Council Meeting: March 23rd, 2010@ 5:30pm Deadline: March 16th, 2010 @ 12:00pm Email all submittals to <u>felicia.rogers@cityofconway.org</u>